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Mariners are requested to inform the Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
immediately of the discovery of new dangers, changes or defects in aids to navigation and of
shortcomings in Korean charts or publications. The Notices to Mariners and list of small
correction are uploaded on the website of Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency.

1. A star “k” before a notice number indicates that the notice is based on the original Korea information.

2. Temporary or preliminary notices are indicated by (T) or (P) after the notice number
respectively, and the notice number with “#%” means that it has been notices as a
temporary or preliminary notice before.

*Temporary (T) and Preliminary (P) notices are not corrected on charts and
publications. Therefore it is advised to check past Notices to Mariners upon purchasing
new charts and publications.

3. The Lat./Long. horizontal coordinates are shown by WGS-84 system.

4. Courses and bearing are true reckoned clockwise from 000° to 359° ; the bearings relating
to light sectors and leading lines are expressed from the vessel toward the target.

5. The time is expressed as four figures from 00:00 to 24:00, and is based on the Korea
Standard Time(KST ; ZD -9) if not specified otherwise.

6. A dagger “t” before the publication number means its correction is recorded in the attached sheet.

7. The figure within brackets after a chart number means the year and notice number of the
last correction affected in that charts.

Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency



Locality

Information about navigation
Block production

Chart production

Chart withdrawn

ENC production

PART I

INDEX OF LOCALITY

EAST COAST Approaches to Geojin Hang ~ Light house
SOUTH COAST Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Light buoy
Approaches to Maemuldo Hang ~ Light buoy

Northern part of Jejudo ~ Submarine cable

Approaches to Maekjeonpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Approaches to Gwangyang Hang ~ Light buoy

Eastern part of Chujado, Approaches to Sasudo ~ Light buoy

Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
Approaches
WEST COAST Approaches
Approaches

Approaches

Geomundo Hang ~ Light buoy

Yeosu Hang ~ Fishery

Gukdong Hang ~ Fishery

Nangdo Hang ~ Fishery

Hwapo Hang ~ Fishery

Busan New Port ~ Hydrographic survey
Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Depth
Maldo Hang ~ Light buoy
Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Fog signal

Notice No.
(117)
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
238
239
240
241
(118)
(119)
(120)
(121)
(122)
237
242
243



INDEX OF CHARTS AFFECTED

Chart No. Notice No. Chart No. Notice No.
1013 233 2439 (118), (119)
1411 233 2477 241(T)

1451 233 2500 236
1452 233 2511 239 3%
1500 233 3100 (117)
2011 236 3112 2403%
2158 2383 3432 242(T)
2163 235 3437 243(T)
2182 (120) 3467 229, 237, 243(T)
2184 (120), (121) 3562 229, 237
2208 234
2214 (122)
2300 236
2400 236

INDEX OF PUBLICATION AFFECTED
Publication No. Notice No.
410 233, 234, 235, 2393, 243(T)
810 230, 231




PART II

* 229/24 Block production
Chart No. Title Position(Approx.)
3562 PYEONGTAEK -DANGJINHANG(INNER PORT) 36-58.2N 126-49.7E
3467 PYEONGTAEK DANGJIN HANG 36-57.7N 126-50.1E
Chart 3562[23-937], 3467[24-186]
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
*230/24 Chart production
Chart No. Title / Area Scale(1:) Date Size Remark
3216 JINDO HANG 5,000 2024.04 Al Edition
Publication 1810(CATALOGUE OF CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)
Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency
*231/24 Chart withdrawn
Chart No. Title / Area Scale(1:) Date Size
3216 JINDO HANG 5,000 2022.07 Al

Publication 1810&(CATALOGUE OF CHARTS AND PUBLICATIONS)

Source

Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency




*232/24 ENC production

ENC No. Chart Remark
KR645B78 3489 Edition
KR646C23 3216 Edition
KR655D30 3489 Edition
KR655D40 3489 Edition
KR656C21 3489 Edition
KR656C31 3489 Edition
KR666D91 3457, 3484 Edition
KR666D92 3457, 3484 Edition
KR666D93 3457, 3484 Edition

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

* 233/24 EAST COAST ~ Approaches to Geojin Hang ~ Light house

Replace Y AlF1 15s 90m 21/17M with ¥ Fl 158 90m 20M

Chart 1411[24-135], 1451[24-50], 1452[24-50], 1500[23-385], 1013[23-807]

Publication T410(List of Lights) 1207

38-26-58.1N, 128-27-53.0E

Source Donghae Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

*234/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan Hang ~ Light buoy

Move Zj Fl4) Y 8 (No D) 35-03-50.5N, 129-00-25.4E to
35-03-50.1N, 129-00-20.7E

Chart 2208[24-197]

Publication T410(List of Lights) 2041.8

Source Busan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries




* 235/24

M
Delete ¥ FI(5) Y 20s (ODAS)

Chart 2163[23-560]
Publication t410(List of Lights) 2172.5

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Maemuldo Hang ~ Light buoy

34-37-52.0N,

128-32-42.0E

*236/24

Insert AWSAAMY line joining (1)~ (14)

Chart 2300[24-203], 2400[24-169], 2500[23-906], 2011[22-1160]

Source LS Cable & System Ltd.

o)
(2)
(3)
4)
()
(6)
(7)
(8)
9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)

SOUTH COAST ~ Northern part of Jejudo ~ Submarine cable

34-17-24.1N,
34-16-52.4N,
34-15-55.4N,
34-15-03.7N,
34-14-06.8N,
34-11-279N,
34-05-32.0N,
33-58-57.2N,
33-51-32.5N,
33-44-23.1N,
33-37-54.1N,
33-34-35.3N,
33-33-06.5N,
33-32-10.9N,

126-46-06.6E
126-45-50.3E
126-46-01.6E
126-47-34.1E
126-48-10.0E
126-48-31.0E
126-46-31.8E
126-47-00.0E
126-46-30.5E
126-44-25.4E
126-40-22.5E
126-38-24.5E
126-36-31.5E
126-36-04.2E



*237/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Depth

Insert 1. depth 70; and delete, around depth Y95 and 10m contour 36-58-56.2N, 126-49-29.5E

2. depth /0, and delete, around depth % and 10m contour 36-58-52.0N, 126-49-28.3E

3. depth /0 enclosed by 10m contour, and delete, around depth 70, 36-58-52.7N, 126-49-31.5E

4. depth 12 36-58-54.8N, 126-49-29.0E

5. depth 5; and delete, around depth &6 36-56-24.7N, 126-51-06.8E
Delete 6. depth 1, 36-56-26.8N, 126-51-14.3E
Chart 3562[24-229](1,2,3,4), 3467(24-229](2,3,5,6)

Source Korea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Agency

* 238 3% /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Maekjeonpo Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 548(T)/23 is canceled

Delete 1. Zj Fl(4) Y 8 (No A) 34-54-22.2N, 128-09-21.5E
2. Zj FIi4) Y 8 (No B) 34-54-25.0N, 128-09-24.6E

Chart 2158

Source Masan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

* 239 3% /24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gwangyang Hang ~ Light buoy

Former Notice 212(T)/24 is canceled

Restore A@i Fi(2) G 6s (No 3) 34-52-48.0N, 127-47-39.0E

Chart 2511
Publication 410(List of Lights) 2433.7

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries



* 240 3% /24

Former Noti

SOUTH COAST ~ Eastern part of Chujado, Approaches to Sasudo ~ Light buoy

ice 201(T)/23 is canceled
fud

Delete v FI(5) Y 20s (No A) (ODAS) 33-59-05.4N, 126-37-15.0E

Chart 3112

Source Jindo Aids to Navigation Office

*241(T)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Geomundo Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert Zj Fl(4) Y 8s 34-03-05.6N, 127-18-32.0E

Chart 2477

Source Yeosu Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries

*242(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Maldo Hang ~ Light buoy

Insert 1. Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No A) 35-51-03.0N, 126-21-20.0E
2. Zj Fi4) Y8 (No B) 35-51-01.0N, 126-21-29.0E
3. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No C) 35-50-42.0N, 126-21-46.0E
4, Zj FIl(4) Y 8 (No D) 35-50-45.0N, 126-21-22.0E
5. Zj Fi(4) Y 8 (No E) 35-50-50.0N, 126-21-05.0E

Chart 3432

Source Gunsan Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries



*243(T)/24  WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Pyeongtaek-Dangjin Hang ~ Fog signal
Interrupted A\ Horn 36-59-13.8N, 126-44-53.7E

Chart 3467, 3437
Publication 410(List of Lights) 4402

Source Pyeongtaek Regional Office of Oceans & Fisheries



PART III

* (117)/24 WEST COAST ~ Approaches to Gusipo Hang ~ Marine information

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 35-27-04.0N, 125-43-34.0E
(2) 35-27-04.0N, 126-20-23.8E
(3) 35-12-28.8N, 126-20-23.8E
(4) 35-12-28.8N, 125-43-34.0E

Remark Period : 1. May. 2024 ~ 31. May. 2024

Chart 3100

Source Anma Offshore Wind

* (118)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Yeosu Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-37-33.3N, 127-47-57.6E
(2) 34-37-34.3N, 127-483-03.4E
(3) 34-37-23.7N, 127-48-06.0E
(4) 34-37-22.7N, 127-48-00.2E

Remark Period : Jul. 2024 ~ Jul. 2034

Chart 2439

Source Yeosu City

* (119)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Gukdong Hang ~ Fishery

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1) (1) 34-40-16.4N, 127-44-02.9E
(2) 34-40-19.0N, 127-44-149E
(3) 34-40-16.2N, 127-44-17.0E
(4) 34-40-11.0N, 127-44-07.0E

Remark Period : May. 2024 ~ May. 2034

Chart 2439

Source Yeosu City
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* (120)/24

Area

Remark

Chart

Source

1.

SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Nangdo Hang ~ Fishery

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

1.~6. Period : May. 2024 ~ May. 2034
7. Period : May. 2024 ~ May. 2034

2182, 2184(1,2,3,4,5,6)

Yeosu City
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1)
(2)
3)
(4)

1)
(2)
3)
4)

1)
(2)
3)
4)

oy
(2)
3)
(4)

1)
(2)
3)
(4)

1)
(2)
3)
(4)

(1)
(2)
3)
(4)

34-41-49.0N,
34-41-49.5N,
34-41-39.8N,
34-41-39.3N,

34-41-49.0N,
34-41-49.5N,
34-41-39.8N,
34-41-39.3N,

34-41-34.7N,
34-41-35.3N,
34-41-25.6N,
34-41-25.0N,

34-41-48.9N,
34-41-48.9N,
34-41-294N,
34-41-29.5N,

34-41-25.3N,
34-41-25.4N,
34-41-05.9N,
34-41-05.9N,

34-40-21.3N,
34-40-21.6N,
34-40-13.5N,
34-40-13.2N,

34-35-03.3N,
34-35-03.2N,
34-34-47.0N,
34-34-47.1N,

127-31-12.7E
127-31-40.2E
127-31-40.5E
127-31-13.0E

127-31-12.7E
127-31-40.2E
127-31-40.5E
127-31-13.0E

127-31-12.9E
127-31-40.3E
127-31-40.7E
127-31-13.2E

127-32-19.5E
127-32-35.2E
127-32-35.2E
127-32-19.5E

127-32-19.6E
127-32-35.3E
127-32-354E
127-32-19.7E

127-32-25.6E
127-32-374E
127-32-37.6E
127-32-25.8E

127-36-00.5E
127-36-20.2E
127-36-20.0E
127-36-00.4E



*(121)/24

Area bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

Remark Period : May. 2024 ~ May. 2034

SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Hwapo Hang ~ Fishery

1)
(2)
3)
(4)

34-46-53.3N,
34-46-53.5N,
34-46-40.5N,
34-46-40.3N,

127-30-44.3E
127-30-52.2E
127-30-52.8E
127-30-44.9E

Chart 2184
Source Yeosu City
* (122)/24 SOUTH COAST ~ Approaches to Busan New Port ~ Hydrographic survey

Area 1. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

2. bounded by line, joining, (1)~ (4)~(1)

Remark 1. Period: 30. Apr. ~ 3. May. 2024.
2. Period: 29. Apr. ~ 10. May. 2024.
Chart 2214
Source South Sea Hydrographic and Oceanographic Office
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1)
(2)
3)
4)

1)
(2)
3)
4)

35-05-00.4N,
35-05-00.4N,
35-04-43.6N,
35-04-43.5N,

35-04-40.0N,
35-04-40.0N,
35-04-10.0N,
35-04-10.0N,

128-46-27.4E
128-46-50.8E
128-46-50.9E
128-46-27.5E

128-49-09.0E
128-49-57.0E
128-49-57.0E
128-49-09.0E



LIST OF LIGHTS (PUB. No.410)

PART IV

Elev. | Range Color.
No. Name Position Characteristics ’ 9 Structure, Remarks
(m) (M) )
Height (m)
1207 Geojin 38-26.97N  FI(1) W 15s 90 20 W round NIM No.17/233,2024
M4459.5 AA =4 128-27.88E concrete
tower
13
2041.5 Gamcheon Hang 35-03.59N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar
7213 129-00.42E
A AT FRE
2041.6 Gamcheon Hang 35-03.66N Fl(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar
FagIETy 129-00.25E
AE B TFE%
2041.7 Gamcheon Hang 35-03.83N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar
723 129-00.29E
AR Cs §H%
2041.8 Gamcheon Hang 35-03.84N FI(4) Y 8s 7 Y pillar NIM No.17/234,2024
passis 129-00.35E
A D3 TRE
2172.5 Removed from List NTM No.17/235,2024
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- 14 -



